

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue, Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeals Case No. 2016 CA 564 Opinion by Fox, J.; Vogt, J., concurring; Booras, J., dissenting</p>	
<p>Petitioner: Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission, Intervenors: American Petroleum Institute and Colorado Petroleum Association, v. Respondents: Xiuhtezcatl Martinez, Itzcuahtli Rosky-Martinez, Sonora Binkley, Aerielle Deering, Trinity Carter, Jamirah DuHamel, and Emma Bray, minors appearing by and through their legal guardians Tamara Roske, Bindi Brinkley, Eleni Deering, Jasmine Jones, Robin Ruston, and Diana Bray.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Counsel for the Commission: CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN Attorney General FREDERICK R. YARGER* Solicitor General, Reg. No. 39479 JOHN E. MATTER, JR.* Senior Assistant Att’y General, Reg. No. 32155 MARIAN C. LARSEN* Assistant Attorney General, Reg. No. 36514 KYLE W. DAVENPORT* Assistant Attorney General, Reg. No. 36674 1300 Broadway, 10th Floor Denver, Colorado 80203 Telephone: (720) 508-6000 fred.yarger@coag.gov; jake.matter@coag.gov; mimi.larsen@coag.gov; kyle.davenport@coag.gov <i>*Counsel of Record</i></p>	<p>Case No.: 17 SC 297</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">COLORADO OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION’S OPENING BRIEF</p>

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Compliance.....	i
List of Appendices	v
Table of Authorities.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
Whether the Court of Appeals erred in determining that the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission misinterpreted § 34- 60-102(1)(a)(I), C.R.S., as requiring a balance between oil and gas development and public health, safety, and welfare.	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
I. The Act, as amended over the past 25 years, directs the Commission to consider a range of policy factors in regulating oil and gas activities.....	3
II. Respondents’ rulemaking request, like related efforts in other States, was an attempt to make new law, not implement existing law.....	10
III. After an extensive public comment process, the Commission declined to initiate rulemaking in response to the Request.	14

IV.	The district court affirmed the Commission’s denial of the Request.....	21
V.	The Court of Appeals reversed, adopting a novel interpretation of the Act and rejecting the Commission’s longstanding regulatory approach.	22
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	26
	STANDARD OF REVIEW AND ISSUE PRESERVATION.....	29
	ARGUMENT	31
I.	The unambiguous meaning of the Act requires the Commission to pursue balanced regulation of oil and gas operations.....	31
A.	Read as a whole, the Act requires a balanced regulatory approach and rejects the approach urged by the Request.....	32
B.	The Commission’s balanced regulatory approach correctly implements the phrase “in a manner consistent with” in Section 34-60-102(1)(a)(I).	39
C.	One isolated phrase in a legislative declaration cannot override the remainder of a statute’s provisions.....	42
II.	The Commission reasonably applied the Act in accordance with its own longstanding practices, the Act’s legislative history, and case law.	46
III.	Independent reasons, beyond the proper interpretation of the Act, support the Commission’s denial of the Request.....	50

CONCLUSION	56
Certificate of Service	57

List of Appendices

- Appendix A:** Full Text of Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 34-60-102 and 34-60-106(2).
- Appendix B:** 1951 COLO. SESS. LAWS, ch. 230, pp. 651–62 (H.B. 51-347)
- Appendix C:** 1994 COLO. SESS. LAWS, ch. 317, p. 1978–89 (S.B. 94-177)
- Appendix D:** 2007 COLO. SESS. LAWS, ch. 312, pp. 1328–31 (H.B. 07-1298)
- Appendix E:** 2007 COLO. SESS. LAWS, ch. 320, pp. 1357–61 (H.B. 07-1341)
- Appendix F:** Statement of Basis and Purpose, 2008 Rulemaking
- Appendix G:** Request for Rulemaking (Nov. 15, 2013)
- Appendix H:** Commission Order 1-187 (May 29, 2014)
- Appendix I:** Transcript of Hearing on H.B. 1341 Before the H. Agriculture Comm. (March 14, 2007)
- Appendix J:** Transcript of Hearing on H.B. 1341 Before the House of Representatives (March 22, 2007)
- Appendix K:** Letter from Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (May 27, 2011)
- Appendix L:** Rhode Island Dep’t of Env’tl. Management, Answer to Petition (June 6, 2011)

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs v. Costilla Cty. Conservancy Dist.</i> , 88 P.3d 1188 (Colo. 2004)	33
<i>Bentley v. Mason (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015–2016 #63)</i> , 2016 CO 34	52
<i>Chase v. Colo. Oil & Gas Conservation Comm’n</i> , 2012 COA 94.....	8, 50
<i>City of Fort Collins v. Colo. Oil & Gas Ass’n</i> , 2016 CO 28 ...	25, 37, 45, 50
<i>City of Longmont v. Colo. Oil & Gas Ass’n</i> , 2016 CO 29	passim
<i>Colorado Dep’t of Revenue v. Woodmen of the World</i> , 919 P.2d 806 (Colo. 1996).....	47
<i>Dove Valley Bus. Park Assocs. v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Arapahoe Cty.</i> , 945 P.2d 395 (Colo. 1997)	41
<i>Droste v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 159 P.3d 601 (Colo. 2007)	41
<i>Filippone ex rel. Philippone v. Iowa Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , No. 12-0444, 2013 WL 988627 (Iowa Ct. App. March 13, 2013)	11
<i>Flyers Rights Education Fund v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 864 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	53
<i>Foster v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , No. 75374–6–I, 2017 WL 3868481 (Wash. App. Sept. 5, 2017).....	12
<i>Hall v. Walter</i> , 969 P.2d 224 (Colo. 1998).....	41
<i>Huber v. Colorado Mining Ass’n</i> , 264 P.3d 884 (Colo. 2011).....	44
<i>Hyland Hills Park & Recreation Dist. v. Denver & Rio Grande W. R. Co.</i> , 864 P.2d 569 (Colo. 1993)	48
<i>Kain v. Mass. Dep’t Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 49 N.E.3d 1124 (Mass. 2016)	12
<i>Lester v. Career Bldg. Acad.</i> , 2014 COA 88	42, 43

<i>Lewis v. Taylor</i> , 2016 CO 48	33
<i>Lobato v. Indus. Claim Appeals Office</i> , 105 P.3d 220 (Colo. 2005)	30
<i>Martinez v. Colo. Oil & Gas Conservation Comm’n</i> , 2017 COA 37 passim	
<i>Martinez v. Colorado</i> , No. 11CV4377, 2011 WL 11552495 (Colo. Dist. Ct., Denver Cnty., Nov. 7, 2011).....	14, 51
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	30
<i>Pawnee Well Users, Inc. v. Wolfe</i> , 2013 CO 67.....	43
<i>People v. Emmert</i> , 597 P.2d 1025 (Colo. 1979)	51
<i>People v. Enea</i> , 665 P.2d 1026 (Colo. 1983)	43
<i>People v. Graves</i> , 2016 CO 15.....	38
<i>Planned Parenthood of Rocky Mountains Servs. Corp. v. Owens</i> , 287 F.3d 910 (10th Cir. 2002).....	44
<i>Rocky Mountain Retail v. City of Northglenn</i> , 2017 CO 33.....	30
<i>Sierra Club v. Block</i> , 622 F. Supp. 842 (D. Colo. 1985).....	52
<i>St. Vrain Valley Sch. Dist. v. ARL</i> , 2014 CO 33	32
<i>Texas Comm’n on Eenvtl. Quality v. Bonser-Lain</i> , 438 S.W.3d 887 (Tex. App. 2014)	11
<i>Voss v. Lunvall Bros., Inc.</i> , 830 P.2d 1061 (Colo. 1992)	42
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 751 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	30, 53, 54, 55

STATUTES

§ 2-4-101, C.R.S.	39
§ 2-4-203(1)(g), C.R.S.....	43
§ 24-4-103(4)(b) C.R.S.....	52
§ 24-4-106(7), C.R.S.....	30, 55
§ 34-60-102(1)(a), C.R.S.....	passim

§ 34-60-102(1)(b), C.R.S.....	34, 40, 41, 44
§ 34-60-102, C.R.S.	6
§ 34-60-103(13)(b), C.R.S.....	36
§ 34-60-103(4), C.R.S.....	36
§ 34-60-103(6.5), C.R.S.....	13, 38
§ 34-60-104(2)(a) C.R.S.....	45
§ 34-60-105(1), C.R.S.....	38
§ 34-60-106(11)(a) C.R.S.....	45
§ 34-60-106(11)(b), C.R.S.....	9
§ 34-60-106(2)(d), C.R.S.....	passim
§ 34-60-117(3), C.R.S.....	36
§ 34-60-118(3)(a), C.R.S.....	36
§ 34-60-119, C.R.S.	37
§ 34-60-128(3)(a), C.R.S.....	45
§ 34-60-128(3)(c), C.R.S.....	37
1951 COLO. SESS. LAWS, ch. 230, pp. 651–62	3
1994 COLO. SESS. LAWS, ch. 317, p. 1978–89	4, 5
2007 COLO. SESS. LAWS, ch. 312, pp. 1328–31	6, 7
2007 COLO. SESS. LAWS, ch. 320, pp. 1357–61	6, 7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colo. Office of Legis. Legal Servs., <i>Colorado Legislative Drafting Manual</i> (Feb. 2014).....	42
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE UNABRIDGED (1993)	39

RULES

2 Colo. Code Regs. 404-1, 529(f)..... 15
